

No. 20-0979

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

AMAZON.COM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MORGAN McMILLAN, individually and as Next Friend of E.G.,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals,
Fifth Circuit, Case No. 20-20108

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., AND TEXAS
WATCH IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Jeremy K. Robinson
(admitted pro hac vice)
CASEY GERRY SCHENK
FRANCAVILLA, BLATT & PENFIELD,
LLP
110 Laurel Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-1811
jrobinson@cglaw.com

Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
LNicholls@publicjustice.net

Ware V. Wendell, Tx. Bar No. 24043987
TEXAS WATCH
2121 East 6th Street, Suite 201
Austin, TX 78702
(512) 381-1111
wwendell@texaswatch.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice, P.C. and Texas Watch

To the Honorable Supreme Court of Texas:

Public Justice, P.C. and Texas Watch respectfully submit this amicus curiae brief in support of Appellee Morgan McMillan pursuant to Rule 11 of the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Attestation pursuant to Rule 11(c):

Table of Contents

<u>Statements of Interest</u>	1
<u>Summary of Argument</u>	3
<u>Argument</u>	7
I. Amazon has purposefully upended the traditional retail model and supplanted it with one that creates a conduit for unsafe and counterfeit goods to enter the United States.....	7
A. Amazon exercises total control over all transactions on its website.....	7
B. Amazon dominates retail in an unhealthy way.	10
C. Amazon’s business model encourages disreputable manufacturers and suppliers to sell unsafe product.....	14
D. Amazon’s marketplace is overflowing with dangerous, defective, and illegal goods.	16
II. Under Texas law, Amazon is in the business of selling and distributing commercial products such as the remote.....	20
A. Amazon sold the remote to Mr. Gartner.....	20
B. Even under Amazon’s chosen definition, it was a seller of the remote.....	26
C. Finding Amazon to be a seller here would not impact true “service providers” such as delivery services.....	29
D. Abstract policy concerns cannot override the express terms of Texas statutory law.	31

E. Recent decisions are instructive on Amazon’s status as a seller when a product is fulfilled by Amazon. 34

III. Amazon’s public policy arguments do not compel the result Amazon wants. 40

Conclusion 47

Certificate of compliance..... 48

Certificate of service..... 49

Index of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. CV172738FLWLHG, 2018 WL 3546197 (D.N.J. July 24, 2018) ..	11
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514, 203 L. Ed. 2d 802 (2019).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Bolger v. Amazon.com, LLC</i> , 53 Cal. App. 5th 431, 267 Cal. Rptr. 3d 601 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 17-CV-03221-JST, 2019 WL 1259158 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2019).....	19
<i>Centerpoint Builders GP, LLC v. Trussway, Ltd.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 33 (Tex. 2016).....	21, 23, 31, 32
<i>Eberhart v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	19, 37, 39
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Steel Products Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996).....	29
<i>Fox v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2019)	19, 37
<i>Fresh Coat, Inc. v. K-2, Inc.</i> , 318 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. 2010).....	23

<i>Garber v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 766 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	37, 38
<i>Kirby v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 3:15-CV-2543-L, 2017 WL 661373 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2017)	28
<i>Legal Aid of Nebraska, Inc. v. Chaina Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 4:19-CV-3103, 2020 WL 42471 (D. Neb. Jan. 3, 2020)	19, 34
<i>McMillan v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>New Texas Auto Auction Servs., L.P. v. Gomez de Haernandez</i> 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008).....	29, 43, 44
<i>Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080, 201 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2018).....	41, 42, 43, 45
<i>Smith v. Merritt</i> , 940 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1997).....	32
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com Services, Inc.</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 697, 137 N.Y.S.3d 884 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	13, 33, 39
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 3:18CV166-M-P, 2021 WL 930697 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 11, 2021).....	11
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	7, 22, 30, 34
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N.D. Miss. 2019)	23, 34

Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
2020-Ohio-4632 11, 37

Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ruttiger,
381 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2012)..... 31

Thapar v. Zezulka,
994 S.W.2d 635 (Tex. 1999)..... 32

Statutes

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 2.403 28

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.001(3) 22, 27, 31, 32

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.003(a) 22

Rules

Rule 9.4(i)(3) of the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 48

Rule 11 of the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure i

Other Authorities

Barash, et al., *Amazon Can Be Liable in California for Defective Products*, BLOOMBERG (Aug. 13, 2020),
<https://news.bloomberglaw.com/product-liability-and-toxics-law/amazon-can-be-liable-in-california-for-defective-products> 30

Berzon, Alexandra, et al., *Amazon Has Ceded Control of Its Site. The Result: Thousands of Banned, Unsafe or Mislabeled Products*, WALL STREET J., (Aug. 23, 2019),
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/amazon-has-ceded-control-of-its-site-the-result-thousands-of-banned-unsafe-or-mislabeled-products-11566564990> 17

Cross, Frank B., *Tort Law and the American Economy*, 96
Minn. L. Rev. 28 (2011) 44

Debter, Lauren, <i>Amazon Surpasses Walmart As The World's Largest Retailer</i> , FORBES (May 15, 2019) https://www.forbes.com/sites/laurendebter/2019/05/15/worlds-largest-retailers-2019-amazon-walmart-alibaba/#65f43bfd4171	7
Ellis, Blake, et al., <i>Senators demand recalls after CNN report finds Amazon's own products are being flagged as fire hazards</i> , CNN (Sept. 11, 2020), https://www.cnn.com/2020/09/11/business/amazonbasics-lawmakers-demand-recalls-dangerous-invs/index.html	17
Fung, Katherine, <i>FDA Warns Consumers Against Buying Certain Products off Amazon Due to Dangerous Ingredients</i> , NEWSWEEK (Dec. 17, 2020), https://www.newsweek.com/fda-warns-consumers-against-buying-certain-products-off-amazon-due-dangerous-ingredients-1555749	18
Genovese, <i>Whole Foods issues allergy recall after FDA's strict warning to improve food labels</i> , FOX BUSINESS (Mar. 15, 2021), https://www.foxbusiness.com/lifestyle/whole-foods-issues-allergy-recall-after-fda-issued-strict-warning-for-retailer-to-improve-food-labels	30
Graham, <i>Amazon liable for defective products from third-party sellers, California court says</i> , USA TODAY (Aug. 13, 2020), https://www.usatoday.com/story/tech/2020/08/13/amazon-retailer-liable-3rd-party-product-defects-california-court-rules/3369886001	18
Halkias, Maria, <i>Texas Was Tougher Than Other States in Dealing with Amazon on Sales Taxes</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS (Mar. 29, 2018) https://www.dallasnews.com/business/retail/2018/03/29/texas-was-tougher-than-other-states-in-dealing-with-amazon-on-sales-taxes/	42

Huseman, Brian, <i>Amazon Stands Ready to Support AB 3262 if all Stores are Held to the Same Standard</i> , THE AMAZON BLOG (August 21, 2020), https://blog.aboutAmazon.com/policy/Amazon-stands-ready-to-support-ab-3262-if-all-stores-are-held-to-the-same-standards	6
<i>Investigation of Competition in Digital Markets, Majority Staff Report and Recommendations, Subcommittee on Antitrust, Commercial and Administrative Law of the Committee of the Judiciary</i> (October 2020), https://judiciary.house.gov/uploadedfiles/competition_in_digital_markets.pdf	14
Kohan, Shelley, <i>Amazon’s Net Profit Soars 84% With Sales Hitting \$386 Billion</i> , FORBES (Feb. 2, 2021), https://www.forbes.com/sites/shelleykohan/2021/02/02/amazons-net-profit-soars-84-with-sales-hitting-386-billion/?sh=2eb0fdf11334	14
Li, S., <i>Amazon Overtakes Wal-Mart as Biggest Retailer</i> , L.A. TIMES, July 24, 2015, available at http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-amazon-walmart-20150724-story.html	42
Long, Katherine, <i>EPA again orders Amazon to stop selling illegal pesticides</i> , THE SEATTLE TIMES (Feb. 9, 2021), https://www.seattletimes.com/business/amazon/epa-again-orders-amazon-to-stop-selling-illegal-pesticides	18
<i>Out-Teching Products Liability: Reviving Strict Products Liability in an Age of Amazon</i> , 20 N.C.J.L. & Tech. On. 181 (2019)	8
Palmer, <i>California court rules Amazon can be liable for defective goods sold on its marketplace</i> , CNBC (Aug, 13, 2020), https://www.cnbc.com/2020/08/13/amazon-can-be-held-liable-for-faulty-goods-court-rules.html	30

Rep. Ken Buck. *The Third Way*, House Judiciary Committee,
 Subcommittee on antitrust, commercial, and
 administrative law (Oct. 6, 2020),
[https://buck.house.gov/sites/buck.house.gov/files/wysiwyg_
 uploaded/Buck%20Report.pdf](https://buck.house.gov/sites/buck.house.gov/files/wysiwyg_uploaded/Buck%20Report.pdf) 15

Soper, Spencer, *After Going All-In on Amazon, a Merchant
 Says He Lost Everything*, BLOOMBERG (Oct. 27, 2020),
[https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-10-
 27/amazon-reviews-alleging-counterfeit-products-can-get-
 sellers-kicked-off-platform](https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-10-27/amazon-reviews-alleging-counterfeit-products-can-get-sellers-kicked-off-platform) ; *Amazon Merchant Kicked off
 Website Spent \$200,000 to get Justice*, The Seattle Times
 (Mar. 3, 2021),
[https://www.seattletimes.com/business/amazon-merchant-
 kicked-off-website-spent-200000-to-get-justice/](https://www.seattletimes.com/business/amazon-merchant-kicked-off-website-spent-200000-to-get-justice/) 12

Tort Law and the American Economy,
 96 Minn. L. Rev. 28 (2011) 44
